## **RESOLUTION 2022-14865**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF NAPLES 2022 UPDATE OF THE PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE MASTER PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, on October 3, 2007, the City Council approved the City of Naples Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan (Reference: approval Resolutions 07-11791 and 07-11792) which contained projects and programs designed to improve safety and mobility for pedestrians and bicyclists; and
- WHEREAS, on June 12, 2013, the City Council approved the City of Naples Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan Update to the City of Naples Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan by Resolution 2013-13305; and
- WHEREAS, on December 2, 2020, City Council approved an Agreement with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (VHB) to provide professional services to update the City's 2013 Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan; and
- WHEREAS, during the year and a half long effort to update the Master Plan, three public meetings were held, significant data was acquired, and input was received; and;
- WHEREAS, on May 20, 2022, staff presented a draft update to the Master Plan to City Council for discussion and additional public input; and
- WHEREAS, the 2022 Update of the City of Naples Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan has been assembled to best reflect the comments and direction received by the community and the Naples City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- Section 1. That the 2022 Update of the City of Naples Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan is hereby adopted, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's office.
- That implementation of projects and programs contained within the Master Plan shall be based upon periodic review, future design efforts, available funding, public input, and, as necessary, City Council consensus and/or action.
- **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 15TH DAY OF JUNE 2022.

Teresa Lee Heitmann, Mayor

Attest:

Patricia L. Rambosk. City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality

Nancy A Stuparich, City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: 6-28-22